FOR RELEASE: THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 10, 1998, 4:00 P.M.

Clinton Ratings Still Buoy Democrats
GOP IMAGE IMPROVES, BUT CONGRESSIONAL RACE REMAINS CLOSE

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Andrew Kohut, Director

Kimberly Parker, Research Director

Molly Sonner, Gregory Flemming, Survey Directors
Beth Donovan, Editor

Pew Research Center for The People & The Press
202/293-3126

http://www.people-press.org



Clinton Ratings Still Buoy Democrats
GOP IMAGE IMPROVES, BUT CONGRESSIONAL RACE REMAINS CLOSE

American voters divided their support for Republican and Democratic congressional
candidates nearly equally in the weeks between President Clinton’s televised admission that he had
an improper relationship with Monica Lewinsky and news of Independent Counsel Kenneth Starr’s
report to Congress on the matter.

But with two months to go until the midterm elections, GOP prospects are being bolstered
by significant improvements in the party’s national image, while Democrats are on shakier ground.
Support for Democratic Party candidates continues to be closely tied to Clinton’s approval ratings,
which so far have remained impervious to strong personal dislike of him and renewed public interest
in the scandal.

Public esteem for Congress is at a very high level, and approval of the Republican
congressional leadership now consistently outdistances disapproval for the first time since the 1995
government shutdowns. Today, the GOP congressional leadership gets a 44%-to0-37% job approval
rating, and House Speaker Newt Gingrich’s favorability rating has risen to 41% from 30% over the
past year.

Consequently, the Republican Party’s image is better than it has been in 18 months. Pew’s
latest national survey finds 56% of the public holding a favorable opinion of the GOP, up from 50%
in March and 47% in August 1997. The survey also shows improved evaluations of Republicans
relative to Democrats on five of 11 issue questions.

Importantly for the GOP, the margin seeing Democrats as
better able to handle education and health care has Presidential & Congressional
narrowed considerably since the spring. More positive Coatta'_l_s_cnmon Joboes
views of Republicans by older people are an integral part App Disapp
; ; Cong’l Preference % %
of their current standing. Rep/Lean Rep o 80
Dem/Lean Dem 67 13
Republicans hold aslight edge over the Democrats DK/Refused 1%0 &
in the generic House ballot measure. Two Pew surveys
over the past month have found somewhat more support "fggp CB?SaJOb"
for Republican candidates than Democrats among likely | cong’l Preference % %
voters. In the latest national survey conducted August 27- Rep/Lean Rep 68 23
Dem/Lean Dem 27 67
September 8, the GOP holds a 48%-t0-45% edge, almost DK/Refused 5 10
identical to the 47%-t0-43% margin in a August 21-24 _ 100 100
. *Based on registered voters.
survey. The current survey of 2,266 adults has a margin
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of error of 2.5 percentage points.

The GOP has not widened its lead in popular support over the Democrats in part because of
the strong correlation between Clinton’s job approval (61%) and voter backing of Democratic
candidates. Today, there isa stronger relationship between opinion of Clinton’s job performance and
congressional voting intentions than between opinion of the congressional leadership and voter
sentiment.

Speculation that interest in voting among core Democrats would decline in response to the
Lewinsky scandal is not supported by the survey findings. Democrats were as likely to express
interest in casting ballots as they were prior to the President’s August 17 admission of an
inappropriate relationship with the White House intern.

Through late August and early September, approval of Clinton’s job performance remained
unaffected by his sagging personal image and the stock market’s flip flops. While there is strong
public interest in news about the stock market and greater concern about foreign policy generally
and Russia specifically, views about Clinton’s job performance and national conditions remain
robust. The polling, which bracketed the stock market volatility, found no decline in economic
confidence, no slide in satisfaction with the state of the nation and no dip in Clinton’s approval
rating.

Impeachment Opposition

Americans overwhelmingly say that President Clinton should remain in office: 76% of the
public today wants Clinton to complete his term. Moreover, a solid majority says (65%) that even
if Clinton did lie under oath about his relationship with
Lewinsky, he should not be impeached.

Interest in Clinton Scandal Up
Most Americans (57%) also say that they would have % Following

an unfavorable opinion of Congress if it should begin “Very Closely”

impeachment hearings (31% very unfavorable, 26% mostly | Current 36

. . Late August 1998 33
unfavorable). Of those people, 62% say Clinton’s actions | Early August 1998 29

were not serious enough to warrant impeachment; 27% say %{;‘315558 53
1

they do not want the country put through the process. Fully | march 1998 30

90% say that even the support of their own representative for | February 1998 21

. . . February 1998 34

impeachment hearings would not change their view. January 1998 + 37

January 1998 38

The public drew these conclusions in a period when | +ces trend
4 Gallup trend

they were relatively tuned in to the scandal: 36% were paying
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very close attention, up 10 percentage points since mid-August. Only 27% said they were not
following the news closely or at all, down from 44% last month.

While Clinton’s job performance rating remains high at 61%, his personal connection to the
American people shows a steady decline. Today, 64% of Americans say they do not like Clinton
personally, up from 53% who felt this way in February soon after reports of the sex scandal broke.

Clinton’s overall support is underpinned by approval of his policies. Americans give Clinton
credit for addressing the country’s major problems: 45% say he has made progress toward solving
them and another 34% say he tried but failed. Fully 70% of the public likes his policies. But the
number of people who say they like both Clinton and his policies slipped to 31% from 39% in early
February.

Congressional Ballot Remains Close

Republicans have not garnered a big boost with voters from either the ongoing Clinton
scandal or the recent upswing in the GOP’s image. Support for the two parties remains split both
among registered voters (45% Republican vs. 46% Democrat) and the more narrowly-defined group
of most likely voters (48% Republican vs. 45% Democrat).

But at 46%, support for the Democratic
ticket is down substantially from this year’s
high of 52% among registered voters in March.
The drop in support for Democrats is greatest in
some of the party’s core constituencies,
including low-income voters (down 10
percentage points).

The outlook for voter turnout also
continues to favor GOP prospects. Some 43%
of Republicans fall into the most likely to vote
category, compared to 35% of Democrats and

Democratic Turnout
Outlook Unchanged

Percent most likely June  August September

to vote among ....* % % %
Republicans 44 43 43
Democrats 35 36 35
Independents 26 26 26

* Most likely voter classification based on responses to
four voter turnout questions for June and August and five
turnout questions for September.

26% of Independents.® At the same time, there are no signs that the scandal has dampened interest
in voting among Democrats, as the percentage likely to go to the polls remained unchanged from

June.

1

Likely voter classification based on five voter turnout questions.



Indeed, fully 63% of voters continue to say Clinton will not be much of a factor in their vote.
One-third of voters (34%) say state and local issues will make the biggest difference in their choices
on Election Day, while nearly as many say the candidate’s character and experience (33%) as well
as national issues (22%) will be factors. Party control of Congress will be a consideration for 41%
of voters.

Overall, Congress gets higher marks than in recent months. Two-thirds (66%) of the public
has a favorable opinion of Congress, up from 50% a year ago. Some 46% of registered voters would
like to see most members of Congress reelected this fall (compared to 36% who would not), and
63% want to see their own representative returned to office.

Party Images

Americans view the Republican Party in a better light than they did six months ago. The
party’s overall image has improved among all demographic groups, with pronounced jumps among
senior citizens and Easterners. In March, seniors gave the Republican Party somewhat negative
ratings (42% favorable vs. 48% unfavorable). Now, older people are solidly on the side of the GOP:
55% view the party favorably, 36% have an unfavorable impression. Similarly, while only 46% of
Easterners viewed the GOP favorably in March, now fully 61% do.

Opinion of the Democratic Party remains basically unchanged. Fully 60% of the public rates
the party favorably; in March, 58% did so.

However, the GOP’s improved image has cut into the public’s support of Democrats in the
policy arena. Americans’ confidence in the Republican Party’s ability to handle a variety of issues
has either risen or remained steady across 11 areas. At the same time, the public has less confidence
in the Democratic Party on several of these issues.

This Republican gain and Democratic loss is particularly pronounced for education, health
care and Social Security, areas that traditionally favor Democrats. While the public still expresses
relatively more confidence in the Democrats, their margin of support is less than half of what it was
just 6 months ago. Americans opt for the Democratic Party over the GOP by just 8 percentage
points for education and 12 percentage points for health care. In March, these margins were 20 and
28 percentage points, respectively.



Republicans have also made

inroads into impressions of which party Party Capabilities

is better able to keep the Social Security Rep  Dem  Both/
system financially sound. In 1990, 41% Party  Party Neither DK
. Party Better Able to... % % % %
of Americans favored the Democratson | mprove education 34 42 14 10=100
this issue, compared to 28% who had March 1998 29 49 15 7=100
more faith in the Republicans. Now, | reduce crime 39 32 17 122100
the gap is a slim 5 percentage points, March 1998 35 34 21 10=100
. 0 : . .
with 42% pIaTcmg more Conf'dence_ In Reform health care 31 43 14 12=100
the Democratic Party and 37% favoring March 1998 25 53 14 8=100
the GOP. Protect the environment 25 51 12 12=100
March 1998 22 56 13 9=100

Moreover, Republicans have
. . ) Keep country prosperous 40 38 12 10=100
gained an advantage with the public on March 1998 40 40 15  5=100

crime. Americans favor the GOP by a Make wise fore ey 40 a1 6 135100
. . akKe wise roreign polic =

margin of 39%-t0-32%; in March, they Mar\(,:vr: 1998 1on poiey a1 33 16 10=100

had equal confidence in the ability of

the two parties to deal with the issue. Make America competitive 45 32 12 11=100

March 1998 44 34 14 8=100

: ) Promote morality and
) '_A‘S_ with the party’s over_a” personal responsibility 45 27 17 11=100
image, it is the movement of senior March 1998 43 29 20  8=100

citizens to the GOP camp that is most .

L . . Protect traditional values 46 30 15 9=100
striking.  In March, senior citizens July 1994 47 35 11 7=100
expressed more confidence in the ) _

. . . Keep Social Security sound 37 42 12 9=100
Democratic Party over their Republican May 1990 28 a1 16 15=100
rivals by margins of 50%-to-20% for _
improving education, 49%-to-22% for De&la\p(’:';hlgaggs gé 2(7) g 180:_110000
reforming health care and 32%-t0-21%
for reducing crime. Now, the
Democratic advantage among seniors
has narrowed to 37%-t0-30% for
education and 39%-t0-28% for health care. It has disappeared altogether for crime (30% favor GOP
vs. 30% for Democrats).

Represent your views on
homosexuality 35 34 8 23=100




On Voters” Minds

The White House scandal has clearly moved to the forefront of the public consciousness.
Fully 46% of Americans say they discuss the allegations frequently with family and friends. And,
among those who are dissatisfied with the course of the country, the Clinton scandal and the broader
issue of morality are their top concerns. One-in-five Americans (19%) volunteer the president’s
current troubles as the reason they are dissatisfied with the way things are going in the country
today. A similar proportion (18%) point to the nation’s moral crisis. The economy topped the list
of complaints in 1995 and 1996. Today, it is a distant third behind these moral concerns.

Fully half of Americans say they frequently discuss

.. ] ) ) ) Most Frequently Discussed Issues
declining moral standards with family and friends, ranking

it first on a list of 13 issues in the poll ranging from crime % Who Discuss
to the coming of the millennium. Education follows Each "Frequently”
) Declining moral
morality as the most talked about issue: 48% discuss it standards 50
frequently. Close behind is the Clinton scandal. Other | Education 48
Clinton scandal 46

popular issues are health insurance and HMQOs, crime, | Health insurance/HMOs 44

terrorism, and taxes. Crime 42

Terrorism 37

State/local taxes 36

Republicans place much more emphasis on | Poverty & homelessness 33

. . Federal taxes 33

morality and the Clinton scandal than do Democrats. Fully | sqcial security 31
63% of Republicans discuss morality frequently compared | Global economy

& US jobs 30

0 . a0 . .
to 42% of Democrats; 59% of Republicans discuss the Coming of year 2000 29
scandal vs. 39% of Democrats. A similar pattern can be | Environment 28
seen between likely midterm voters and nonvoters, with
voters much more focused on the moral issues.

Heightened concern about moral issues has not affected the public’s issue agenda. When
asked what one issue they would like to hear the candidates in their state or district talk about,
education tops the list, followed by taxes, crime, the economy and health care. This is largely
unchanged from June.

No Gender Gap for Gore

Early preferences for the 2000 presidential election carry bad news for Democrats —
especially for Vice President Al Gore. Although the vice president’s 57% favorability rating remains
largely unchanged from earlier this year, Gore trails Texas Governor George W. Bush in voter
preference for the next presidential election by a 53%-t0-40% margin.



_ The presidential race is much closer when voters Presidential Preferences for 2000
are simply asked to choose between a Democrat and a
Republican, rather than between party frontrunners Gore | !f election were held today,
. ] would vote for...* %
and Bush. Given the choice of party only, 43% favor a | ajGore 20
Democratic candidate and 42% pick a Republican. George W. Bush 53
Undecided/Other Na
100
Notably, the prospect of a Bush candidacy
L .- A Democrat 43
eliminates the gender gap that traditionally boosts | o Republican 42
Democratic candidates. Bush enjoys a slight edge over | Undecided/Other 15
Gore among women (48% vs. 44% favoring Gore), evenas | , B . 100
ased on registered voters.

women support a generic Democrat over a Republican by
a 47%-t0-38% margin.

ABOUT THIS SURVEY

Results for the survey are based on telephone interviews conducted under the direction of
Princeton Survey Research Associates among a nationwide sample of 2,266 adults, 18 years of age
or older, during the period August 27 - September 8, 1998. The sample included 1,754 registered
voters and 838 likely voters. For results based on the total sample, one can say with 95% confidence
that the error attributable to sampling and other random effects is plus or minus 2.5 percentage
points. For results based on either Form 1 (N=1131) or Form 2 (N=1135), the sampling error is plus
or minus 3.5 percentage points.

In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical
difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

copyright © 1998 Tides Center -8-



SELECTED TABLES

Economic Confidence Not Shaken
Interviewed before/after
500-point Stock Market dip...*

Country’s Before After
economic outlook? % %
Better 17 19
Worse 18 16
Same 62 61
Don’t know 3 4

100 100
Personal
economic outlook?
Better 67 67
Worse 15 14
Same 13 15
Don’t know 5 4

100 100
* Based on 1203 respondents interviewed Aug. 27-
30, before Stock Market drop, and 951 respondents
interviewed Aug. 31-Sept. 7, after the market drop.

Congressional Vote Preferences
(Based on Likely Voters*)

June August September
% % %
Republican 48 47 48
Democrat 44 43 45
) ) Other/Don’t know 8 10 Na
Foreign Policy Focus 100 100 100
(N=326) (N=372) (N=838)

Jan. Sept. * Most likely voter classification based on responses to
Clinton should 1997 1998 four voter turnout questions for June and August and five
focus more on... T Top turnout questions for September.
Foreign policy 7 30
Domestic policy 86 56
Neither * 0
Both 5 11
Don’t know 2 3
100 100




CONGRESSIONAL TRIAL HEAT *
March 1998 vs. September 1998
Based on Registered Voters

--- March 1998 --- --- September 1998 --- Change in
Republican Democrat Undecided Republican Democrat Undecided Dem Support
% % % % % % %

Total 40 52 8=100 45 46 9=100 -6
Sex

Male 45 47 8 51 41 8 -6

Female 37 56 7 39 51 10 -5
Race

White 44 48 8 49 42 9 -6

Non-white 15 79 6 17 74 9 -5

Black 12 83 5 13 82 5 -1

Hispanic** n/a n/a n/a 36 53 11 n/a
Race and Sex

White Men 49 43 8 56 35 9 -8

White Women 40 52 8 43 48 9 -4
Age

Under 30 40 47 13 51 42 7 -5

30-49 42 53 5 43 47 10 -6

50-64 41 52 7 45 46 9 -6

65+ 38 55 7 43 49 8 -6
Education

College Grad. 49 43 8 51 43 6 0

Some College 45 44 11 49 41 10 -3

High School Grad. 36 57 7 41 49 10 -8

<H.S. Grad 27 71 2 33 57 10 -14
Family Income

$75,000+ 55 40 5 56 37 7 -3

$50,000-$74,999 46 49 5 47 47 6 -2

$30,000-$49,999 48 45 7 48 45 7 0

$20,000-$29,999 27 63 10 39 52 9 -11

<$20,000 25 66 9 31 56 13 -10
Region

East 38 53 9 45 46 9 -7

Midwest 39 55 6 41 48 11 -7

South 43 50 7 48 44 8 -6

West 39 51 10 42 49 9 -2
Question: If the 1998 elections for U.S. Congress were being held TODAY, would you vote for the

Republican Party’s candidate or the Democratic Party’s candidate for Congress in your district?

As of TODAY, do you LEAN more to the Republican or the Democrat?

*  Includes Leaners
**  The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.
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Total

Religious Affiliation
Total White Prot.
White Prot. Evangel.
Wh. Prot. Non-Evan.
White Catholic
White Secular

Community Size
Large City
Suburb
Small City/Town
Rural Area

Union Household
Yes
No

Party ID
Republican
Democrat
Independent

Clinton Approval
Approve
Disapprove

GOP Cong’l Approval
Approve
Disapprove

1996 Presidential Vote
Clinton
Dole

1996 Cong’l Vote
Republican
Democrat

Likely Voter
Non-voter
Least likely (1)
)
®)
Most likely (4)

Republican Democrat Undecided Republican Democrat Undecided

--- March 1998 ---

Change in
Dem Support

%
40

51
56
49
30
52

35
48
42
38

32
42

89
4
43

24
79

62
21

13
93

86
4

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

%
52

42
35
44
61
42

57
46
51
53

66
49

94
43

70
15

32
74

82

12
92

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

%
8=100

© N o © o © N ©

N

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
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%
45

56
63
49
42
32

32
49
46
49

32
46

93
6
40

24
80

68
23

16
90

85
12

36
46
35
45
47

--- September 1998 ---
% %
46 9=100
35 9
31 6
40 11
50 8
55 13
56 12
43 8
46 8
42 9
57 11
45 9

4 3
91 3
41 19
67 9
13 7
27 5
67 10
79 5

5 5
10 5
84 4
41 23
43 11
56 9
47 8
45 8

%

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a



THE QUESTIONNAIRE
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE AND THE PRESS
EARLY SEPTEMBER 1998 POLITICAL POLL
FINAL TOPLINE
Aug 27 - Sept 8, 1998
N = 2266

Hello, I am calling for Princeton Survey Research Associates in Princeton, New Jersey. We are conducting a
telephone opinion survey for leading newspapers and TV stations around the country. I'd like to ask a few questions of
the youngest male, 18 years of age or older, who is now at home. [IF NO MALE, ASK: May I please speak with the
oldest female, 18 years of age or older, who is now at home?]

Q.1 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Bill Clinton is handling his job as president? (IF "DON'T KNOW"',
ENTER AS CODE 9. IF ** DEPENDS," PROBE ONCE WITH: Overall, do you approve or disapprove of
the way Bill Clinton is handling his job as president? IF STILL "DEPENDS," ENTER AS CODE 9.)

Approve Disapprove Don't Know
Early September, 1998 61 33 6=100
Late August, 1998 62 32 6=100
Early August, 1998 63 28 9=100
June, 1998 59 32 9=100
May, 1998 62 28 10=100
April, 1998 62 28 10=100
March, 1998 65 26 9=100
Early February, 1998 71 26 3=100
January, 1998 61 30 9=100
November, 1997 58 31 11=100
September, 1997 58 29 13=100
August, 1997 59 32 9=100
June, 1997 54 34 12=100
May, 1997 57 34 9=100
April, 1997 55 34 11=100
February, 1997 60 32 8=100
Early February, 1997 57 30 13=100
January, 1997 59 31 10=100
November, 1996 57 34 9=100
July, 1996 54 38 8=100
June, 1996 54 38 8=100
April, 1996 53 39 8=100
March, 1996 55 38 7=100
February, 1996 51 39 10=100
January, 1996 50 43 7=100
October, 1995 48 42 10=100
September, 1995 45 42 13=100
August, 1995 44 44 12=100
June, 1995 50 40 10=100
April, 1995 47 43 10=100
March, 1995 44 44 12=100
February, 1995 44 44 12=100
December, 1994 41 47 12=100
November, 1994 48 40 12=100
October, 1994 41 47 12=100
Early October, 1994 38 47 15=100
September, 1994 41 52 7=100
July, 1994 45 46 9=100
June, 1994 42 44 14=100
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Q.1 CONTINUED...

May, 1994
March, 1994
January, 1994

Early January, 1994

December, 1993
October, 1993
September, 1993
Early September,
August, 1993
May, 1993

Early May, 1993
April, 1993
February, 1993

1993

46
45
51
48
48
44
49
43
39
39
45
49
56

42
42
35
35
36
42
35
43
46
43
37
29
25

12=100
13=100
14=100
17=100
16=100
14=100
16=100
14=100
15=100
18=100
18=100
22=100
19=100

Q.2 Do you (approve/disapprove) very strongly, or not so strongly?
--- Gallup ---
Clinton Reagan Carter

3/98 7/94 6/86 6/83 4/78
61 Approve 65 45 64 47 48
42 Very strongly 43 18 41 21 14
19 Not so strongly 21 27 21 26 34
0 Don’t know 1 — 2 - -
33 Disapprove 26 46 26 44 39
9 Not so strongly 6 17 9 15 22
24 Very strongly 19 29 17 29 17
0 Don’t know 1 — * —_ -
6 Don't know/Refused 9 9 10 9 13
100 100 100 100 100 100

ASK FORM 1 ONLY:: [N=1131]

Q.3F1 Inthe long run, do you think the accomplishments of the Clinton Administration will outweigh its failures, or
will the failures outweigh the accomplishments?
—————— Reagan ------
Newsweek
May 1987  Feb 1987
52 Accomplishments will outweigh failures 46 52
35 Failures will outweigh accomplishments 41 38
13 Don’t know/Refused 13 10
100 100 100

ASK FORM 2 ONLY': [N=1135]

Q.4F2
too early to tell?
38 Successful
24 Unsuccessful
35 Too early to tell
3 Don’t know/Refused
100
ASK ALL:

In the long run, do you think Bill Clinton will be a successful or unsuccessful President, or do you think it is

Feb Oct May Jan Oct  Sept Aug
1995 1994 1994 1994 1993 1993 1993
18 14 21 21 18 22 13
34 35 26 19 25 22 25
43 48 52 57 56 54 60
S 3 1 3 1 2 2
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
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Do you approve or disapprove of the job the Republican leaders in Congress are doing? [IF DK ENTER AS
DK. IF DEPENDS PROBE ONCE WITH: Overall do you approve or disapprove of the job the Republican
leaders in Congress are doing? IF STILL DEPENDS ENTER AS DK]

Approve Disapprove Don’t Know
Early September, 1998 44 37 19=100
Late August, 1998 48 36 16=100
Early August, 1998 43 37 20=100
June, 1998 42 38 20=100
May, 1998 40 41 19=100
April, 1998 41 40 19=100
March, 1998 43 39 18=100
January, 1998 43 41 16=100
November, 1997 41 43 16=100
August, 1997 42 44 14=100
June, 1997 33 50 17=100
May, 1997 40 44 16=100
April, 1997 40 44 16=100
February, 1997 44 42 14=100
January, 1997 38 47 15=100
November, 1996 40 43 17=100
July, 1996 38 48 14=100
June, 1996 36 50 14=100
April, 1996 39 46 15=100
March, 1996 35 51 14=100
February, 1996 33 53 14=100
January, 1996 36 54 10=100
October, 1995 36 51 13=100
September, 1995 36 50 14=100
August, 1995 38 45 17=100
June, 1995 41 45 14=100
April, 1995 44 43 13=100
March 1995 43 39 18=100
December, 1994 52 28 20=100

Now I will read a list of some stories covered by news organizations this past month. As I read each item, tell
me if you happened to follow this news story very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all closely?
[READ AND ROTATE LIST]
Very Fairly Nottoo Notatall (VOL)
Closely  Closely Closely Closely DK
The investigation into allegations of sexual

misconduct against President Clinton 36 36 17 10 1=100
Late August, 1998 33 39 19 8 1=100
Mid-August, 1998 26 30 20 24 *=100
Early August, 1998 29 34 22 14 1=100
June, 19982 28 32 24 15 1=100
April, 1998 27 39 20 14 *=100
March, 1998 30 35 25 9 1=100
February, 1998° 21 44 25 10 *=100

In June, April and March 1998, story was listed as “Allegations of sexual misconduct against Bill Clinton.”

In February 1998, story was listed as “Allegations that President Clinton had an affair with former White House intern,
Monica Lewinsky.”
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Q.6 CONTINUED ...

Very Fairly Nottoo Notatall (VOL)
Closely  Closely Closely Closely DK

Early February, 1998 34 42 17 7 0=100
Gallup: 1/27/98 37 43 15 4 1=100
CBS: 1/26/98 38 41 15 5 1=100

News about candidates and election

campaigns in your state and district 17 32 28 23 *=100
Early August, 1998 13 30 28 28 1=100
June, 1998 9 27 33 30 1=100
April, 1998 16 33 24 27 *=100
November, 1994 18 42 25 15 *=100
October, 1994 14 38 31 16 1=100
Early October, 1994 23 34 23 19 1=100
September, 1994 19 34 29 18 *=100
November, 1990° 38 34 17 11 *=100
October, 1990 18 32 28 22 *=100

Reports about activities to prevent

terrorism both here and abroad 33 38 19 10 *=100

Economic and political instability in

Russia 18 30 28 24 *=100
Late August, 1998° 8 22 29 41 *=100

[ITEM ASKED SEPT 1 - 10, 1998: N=768]

e.

Recent major ups and downs in

the U.S. stock market 32 31 20 17 *=100
Mid-August, 1998 17 23 21 39 *=100
November, 19977 25 36 18 20 1=100
April, 1997 17 21 22 40 *=100
February, 1996 12 20 25 42 1=100

QUESTIONS 7 AND 8 ASKED AUGUST 27 - 31, 1998: [N=1498]
ROTATE Q.7/8 AND Q.9-13 IN BLOCKS

Q.7

Suppose the 2000 presidential election were being held TODAY, and the candidates were Al Gore, the
Democrat and Texas Governor George W. Bush, the Republican. Who would you vote for?

IF ‘3' OTHER, ‘8' DON’T KNOW, OR ‘9" REFUSED, ASK:

Q.8

As of TODAY, do you LEAN more to Gore, the Democrat or Bush, the Republican?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS: [N=1164]
40 Gore/Lean Gore

53 Bush/Lean Bush

7 Undecided/Other

100

In April 1998, September 1994 and October 1990, story was listed as “Candidates and election campaigns in your state.”
In November 1990, story was listed as “Candidates and elections in your state.”
In Late August 1998, story was listed as “Economic problems in Russia.”

In November 1997, April 1997 and February 1996 the story was listed as “Recent major ups and downs in the stock
market.”
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QUESTIONS P.1 AND P.2 ASKED SEPT 1-10,1998: [N=768]

ROTATE P.1/P.2 AND Q.9-13 IN BLOCKS

P.1 Thinking ahead to the next Presidential election, are you IN GENERAL more likely to vote for a Republican
candidate for President, or for a Democratic candidate for President?

IF ‘3' OTHER, ‘4' DEPENDS, OR ‘9' DON’T KNOW/REFUSED, ASK:

P.2 As of TODAY, do you LEAN more towards a Republican candidate or a Democratic candidate for President?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS: [N=590]
42 Republican/Lean Republican

43 Democrat/Lean Democrat
15 Refused to lean
100

ASK ALL:

Q.9 If the 1998 elections for U.S. Congress were being held TODAY, would you vote for the Republican Party's
candidate or the Democratic Party's candidate for Congress in your district?

IF ‘3' OTHER, ‘8" DON’T KNOW, OR ‘9" REFUSED, ASK:

Q.10  Asof TODAY, do you LEAN more to the Republican or the Democrat?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS: [N=1754]

Republican/ Democrat/ Other/

Lean Rep. Lean Dem. Undecided
Early September, 1998 45 46 9=100
Late August, 1998 44 45 11=100
Early August, 1998 42 49 9=100
June, 1998 44 46 10=100
March, 1998 40 52 8=100
February, 1998 41 50 9=100
January, 1998 41 51 8=100
August, 1997 45 48 7=100
Early November, 1996° 44 48 8=100
October, 1996 42 49 9=100
Late September, 1996 43 49 8=100
Early September, 1996 43 51 6=100
July, 1996 46 47 7=100
June, 1996 44 50 6=100
March, 1996 44 49 7=100
January, 1996 46 47 7=100
October, 1995 48 48 4=100
August, 1995 50 43 7=100
November, 1994 45 43 12=100
October, 1994 47 44 9=100
Early October, 1994 52 40 8=100
September, 1994 48 46 6=100
July, 1994 45 47 8=100

Early November 1996 trend based on likely voters.
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ASK ALL:

Q.11  What will make the biggest difference in how you vote for Congress in your district — national issues, local
or state issues, the candidate's political party, or the candidate's character or experience? (IF MORE THAN
ONE, PROBE WITH: Well, which is most important?)

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS: [N=1754]

National State/Local Political Character/ DK/

Issue Issue Party Experience Other None Ref
Early September, 1998 22 34 5 33 2 *  4=100
Early August, 1998 20 38 5 31 2 *  4=100
June, 1998 22 37 4 32 1 1 3=100
March, 1998 18 37 6 35 1 1 2=100
November, 1996 23 38 6 25 2 *  6=100
October, 1996 19 45 7 26 1 1 1=100
Late September, 1996 25 38 6 24 2 *  5=100
Early September, 1996 18 42 6 30 1 *  3=100
November, 1994 22 38 5 30 1 *  4=100
Late October, 1994 22 38 3 29 3 1 4=100
Early October, 1994 22 27 5 39 2 1  4=100
CBS/NYT: 10/24-28, 1986 22 25 6 40 1 1 5=100
CBS/NYT: 9/28-10/1, 1986 20 23 9 41 3 *  4=100

ROTATE Q.12 AND Q.13
Q.12  Thinking again about your vote for Congress this fall, will the issue of which party controls Congress, the
Republicans or the Democrats, be a factor in your vote, or not?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS: [N=1754]
Early Aug  June

1998 1998
41 Yes, will be a factor 44 45
56 No, will not 53 51
3 Don’t know/Refused 3 4
100 100 100

Q.13 Do you think of your vote for Congress this fall as a vote for Bill Clinton, as a vote against Bill Clinton, or isn’t
Bill Clinton much of a factor in your vote?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS: [N=1754]

Nota DK/

For Against Factor Ref.

Early September, 1998 18 16 63  3=100
Late August, 1998 20 17 61 2=100
Early August, 1998 21 18 57  4=100
June, 1998 20 18 57  5=100
March, 1998 21 15 59 5=100
September, 1996 24 18 51 7=100
November, 1994 17 21 55  7=100
October, 1994 17 21 57  5=100
Early October, 1994 17 23 54  6=100
CBS/NYT (BUSH): 10/28-31, 1990 19 15 61  6=100

CBS/NYT (REAGAN): 10/24-28, 1986 26 12 55 7=100
CBS/NYT (REAGAN): 9/28-10/1, 1986 26 16 51 7=100
CBS/NYT (REAGAN): 10/23-28, 1982 23 21 51 5=100
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Q.14  On another subject... All in all, would you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are
going in this country today?

Satisfied Dissatisfied No Opinion
Early September, 1998 54 42 4=100
Late August, 1998 55 41 4=100
Early August, 1998 50 44 6=100
February, 1998 59 37 4=100
January, 1998 46 50 4=100
September, 1997 45 49 6=100
August, 1997 49 46 5=100
January, 1997 38 58 4=100
July, 1996 29 67 4=100
March, 1996 28 70 2=100
October, 1995 23 73 4=100
June, 1995 25 73 2=100
April, 1995 23 74 3=100
July, 1994 24 73 3=100
March, 1994 24 71 5=100
October, 1993 22 73 5=100
September, 1993 20 75 4=100
May, 1993 22 71 7=100
January, 1993 39 50 11=100
January, 1992 28 68 4=100
November, 1991 34 61 5=100
Late February, 1991 (Gallup) 66 31 3=100
August, 1990 47 48 5=100
May, 1990 41 54 5=100
January, 1989 45 50 5=100
September, 1988 50 45 5=100
May, 1988 41 54 5=100
January, 1988 39 55 6=100

ASK Q.15 AND Q.15a ONLY OF THOSE WHO SAY DISSATISFIED: [N=929]
Q.15  What things are you most dissatisfied with? (OPEN-ENDED: ACCEPT UP TO THREE MENTIONS)

March Oct
1996 1995

19 BILL CLINTON (NET) - -

9 Critical of Clinton

6 Supportive of Clinton

5 Neutral toward Clinton
18 Moral crisis/Lack of family values/Too many babies being born out of wedlock 12 13
17 ECONOMY (NET) 25 21
14 Foreign Policy 5 8
12 Crime 18 20
12 The political system/Washington politics 16 17
9 The educational system 10 9
8 The economy 13 13
8 Taxes are too high 1 14
7 Government spends too much/Government is too big 10 12
6 Misc. Government -- --
5 The health care system/lack of health care 10 21
5 Welfare reform 9 9
4 Lack of jobs 12 8
3 Social Security/Elderly 5 --
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Q.15 CONTINUED ...

3 Judicial system/Court system 4

Homelessness/Poverty 3 --

Abortion 2
Race relations/Affirmative action 2
Media -- --
Exporting jobs overseas -- --
Distribution of wealth/Income gap --
Other (SPECIFY)
Don't know/Refused/Nothing

12
4

~Nw NN

Q.15a  Generally, who do you think is most responsible for... (IF RESPONDENT ONLY GAVE ONE ANSWER
IN Q.15, INSERT "THIS"; IF MORE THAN ONE ANSWER, INSERT FIRST MENTION FROM
Q.15)? (READ LIST AND ROTATE)

March Oct

1996 1995
18 The President 11 7
20 The Congress 35 35
5 Business corporations 6 8
10 The news media 7 6
5 The entertainment industry 3 3
3 Wall Street banks and investment companies 3 2
27 The people themselves 25 27
8 Or who? (SPECIFY) 4 8
4 Don't know/Refused 6 4
100 100 100

(N=988)  (N=1392)
ASK ALL:

Q.16  Some people seemto follow what’s going on in government and public affairs most of the time, whether there’s
an election or not. Others aren’t that interested. Would you say you follow what’s going on in government and
public affairs most of the time, some of the time, only now and then or hardly at all?

Most of  Some of Only Now Hardly DK/
The Time theTime andThen atAll Refused

Early September, 1998 45 34 15 6 *=100
June, 1998 36 34 21 9 *=100
November, 1997 41 36 16 7 *=100
November, 1996° 52 32 12 4 *=100
October, 1996 43 37 13 6 1=100
June, 1996 41 34 17 8 *=100
October, 1995 46 35 14 5 *=100
April, 1995 43 35 16 6 *=100
November, 1994 49 30 13 7 1=100
October, 1994 45 35 14 6 *=100
July, 1994 46 33 15 6 *=100
May, 1990 39 34 18 9 *=100
February, 1989 47 34 14 4 1=100
October, 1988 52 33 11 4 *=100
September, 1988 58 32 8 2 *=100
May, 1988 37 37 17 6 3=100
January, 1988 37 35 18 8 2=100

November and October 1996 trend based on registered voters.
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Q.16 CONTINUED ...

Most of  Some of Only Now Hardly DK/
The Time theTime andThen atAll Refused

November, 1987 49 32 14 4 1=100
May, 1987 41 35 15 7 2=100
July, 1985 36 33 18 12 1=100

Q.17  These days, many people are so busy they can’t find time to register to vote, or move around so often they don’t
getachance to re-register. Are you NOW registered to vote in your precinct or election district, or haven’t you
been able to register so far?

IF YES, ASK:

Q.17a  Areyou absolutely certain you are registered to vote, or is there a chance your registration has lapsed because
you moved or for some other reason?

Yes, Absolutely Chance DK/ No, Not DK/
Registered Certain Lapsed Ref Registered Ref
Early September, 1998 77 74 3 * 22 1=100
Late August, 1998 78 75 3 * 22 *=100
June, 1998 78 73 4 1 22 *=100
November, 1997 80 75 4 1 20 *=100
September, 1997 79 76 3 * 20 1=100
November, 1996 76 69 2 * 24 *=100
June, 1996 79 75 4 0 21 *=100
October, 1995 76 73 3 * 23 1=100
April, 1995 76 74 2 0 23 1=100
December, 1994 74 70 3 1 24 2=100
November, 1994 73 70 2 1 26 1=100
Late October, 1994 77 74 3 0 22 1=100
Early October, 1994 76 72 4 * 23 1=100
July, 1994 79 75 4 0 20 1=100
May, 1993 82 - - - 17 1=100
June, 1992 76 73 3 0 23 1=100
November, 1990 80 -- -- -- 20 --=100
ASK ALL:
Q.18  How often would you say you vote... always, nearly always, part of the time or seldom?
Nearly Part of (vOoL) DK/
Always Always The time Seldom Other Never Ref.
Early September, 1998 43 29 13 11 3 0 1=100
Late August, 1998 38 30 16 14 * 6 *=100
June, 1998 40 29 15 12 4 0 *=100
November, 1997 33 38 15 9 * 5 *=100
September, 1997 51 23 11 10 * 5 *=100
June, 1996 41 30 12 12 1 4 *=100
February, 1996 32 34 15 11 1 6 1=100
October, 1995 41 32 12 11 * 3. 1=100
April, 1995 42 29 12 11 * 6 *=100
November, 1994 43 24 11 13 1 8 *=100
October, 1994 43 28 13 10 5 1 *=100
July, 1994 40 30 14 11 * 5 *=100
June, 1992 47 26 10 11 1 5 *=100
May, 1992 41 32 13 11 * 3 *=100
November, 1991 38 37 13 9 0 3 *=100
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Q.18 CONTINUED...

Nearly Part of (vOoL) DK/

Always Always The time Seldom Other Never Ref.

May, 1990 33 35 12 10 1 8 1=100
February, 1989 45 30 10 8 1 6 *=100
January, 1988 39 33 12 8 1 6 1=100
May, 1987 34 37 11 6 2 9 1=100

Q.19 Do you, yourself, plan to vote in the election this November?
Q.20  How certain are you that you will vote? Are you absolutely certain, fairly certain or not certain?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS: [N=1754]
Yes, Plan Absolutely Fairly  Not  No, Don’t Can’t
To Vote Certain Certain Certain  Plan To Say/DK

Early September, 1998t 95 78 17 * 2 3=100
Late August, 1998+ 93 75 17 1 3 4=100
June, 1998+ 95 74 19 2 3 2=100
November, 1996 96 -- -- - 2 2=100
October, 1996 98 87 10 1 1 1=100
September, 1996 98 89 8 1 1 1=100
September, 1996 96 83 11 2 2 2=100
July, 1996 95 82 12 1 3 2=100
June, 1996 96 84 11 1 2 2=100
November, 1994+ 71 - - - 26 3=100
October, 1994+ 95 - - - 3 2=100
October, 1992 98 91 6 1 1 1=100
September, 1992 98 85 11 2 1 1=100
August, 1992 97 89 8 * 1 2=100
June, 1992 97 88 8 1 1 2=100
Gallup: November, 1988 97 87 9 1 2 1=100
Gallup: October, 1988 98 -- -- -- 1 1=100

1 Non-Presidential elections

ASK ALL:
Q.21  What one issue would you most like to hear the candidates in your state or district talk about this fall? (OPEN-
ENDED; ACCEPT UP TO THREE MENTIONS)

June

1998
19 Education 20
10 Taxation 12
8 Crime/Crime control/All other crime issues 8
8 Economy/Economic issues 4
6 Health care 5
4 State/local issues --
4 Jobs/Employment 5
4 Foreign policy/International relations 2
3 Social Security 8
3 Morality/Character issues 3
3 Politicians/Political system --
3 Welfare reform --
2 Abortion 4

10 In November 1996 and November 1994 the question was worded: “Do you yourself plan to vote in the election this

Tuesday, or not?”
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Q.21 CONTINUED...

June

1998
2 Environment 3
2 Balanced budget 2
2 Poverty/Homelessness 2
2 Size/Scope of Government --
1 Family/Child care issues 3
1 Highway improvement/Road construction 2
1 Caring for seniors/Elder care --
1 Wages/salaries
* None *
24 No answer/DK/Refused 21

Q.22  Now I am going to read a list of things that have been in the news recently. For each, please tell me how often,
if ever, it comes up in your conversations with family and friends. First how often do you talk about (INSERT
ITEM; ROTATE)... frequently, occasionally, hardly ever or never? What about...
INTERVIEWERS: OBSERVE FORM DIFFERENCES

Frequ- Occasi- Hardly DK/
ently onally Ever Never Ref.
a. Problems with public education 48 31 15 6 *=100
b. Problems with health insurance and HMOs 44 29 17 10 *=100
C. Problems with the Social Security system 31 33 26 10 *=100
d. The effect of the international economy on 30 38 23 8 1=100
American jobs and prosperity
e. The coming of the year 2000 29 31 28 12 *=100
f. The allegations of sexual misconduct against Bill Clinton 46 30 17 7 *=100
[N=1132]
g.F1 The need to cut federal income taxes 33 32 24 10 1=100
[N=1139]
h.F2 The need to cut state and local taxes 36 32 24 8 *=100
i Declining moral standards in this country 50 27 15 7 1=100
J- Crime in your area 42 35 18 5 *=100
k. Poverty and homelessness 33 41 20 6 *=100
I Environmental problems 28 40 25 7 *=100
m. Terrorist attacks against Americans at home or abroad 37 37 20 6 *=100
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Q.25 On another subject... would you like to see your Representative in Congress be re-elected in the next
congressional election, or not?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS: [N=1754]

Early Late Early Early --Gallup--

March Jan Aug Nov Oct Sept Sept Nov Oct Oct Oct 25-28
1998 1998 1997 1996 1996 1996 1996 1994 1994 1994 1990
63 Yes 63 66 66 60 62 55 62 58 55 49 62
20 No 21 23 22 16 19 17 19 25 30 29 22

Congressman is

1 not running (VOL) 1 0 O 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 2
16 No opinion 5 11 12 21 17 26 17 16 13 20 14
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q.26 Regardless of how you feel about your own Representative, would you like to see most members of Congress
re-elected in the next congressional election, or not?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS: [N=1754]
Early Late Early
March Jan Aug Sept Nov Oct Oct
1998 1998 1997 1996 1994 1994 1994

46 Yes 45 44 45 43 31 31 28

36 No 41 43 42 43 51 56 56
18 Don’t know/Refused 14 13 13 14 18 13 16

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q.27  Now I’d like your views on some people in the news. As | read from a list, please tell me which category best
describes your overall opinion of who | name. (First,) would you say your overall opinion of...(INSERT
ITEM; ROTATE) is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly UNfavorable, or very Unfavorable?
(INTERVIEWERS: PROBE TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN “NEVER HEARD OF” AND “CAN’T

RATE”
Very Mostly Mostly Very Never
Favor- Favor- Unfavor-  Unfavor- Heard Can't
able able able able of Rate
a. Bill Clinton 18 39 18 23 0 2=100
Late August, 1998 18 36 20 24 0 2=100
March, 1998 22 40 19 16 * 3=100
November, 1997 19 44 21 14 0 2=100
October, 1997 15 47 20 16 * 2=100
September, 1997 18 44 21 14 0 3=100
August, 1997 16 45 21 17 0 1=100
April, 1997 17 44 21 16 * 2=100
January, 1997 17 49 18 14 * 2=100
October, 1996 12 45 22 19 0 2=100
June, 1996 16 45 23 14 * 2=100
April, 1996 16 41 24 16 0 3=100
February, 1996 20 35 22 21 0 2=100
January, 1996 13 43 27 15 0 2=100
August, 1995 13 36 29 20 0 2=100
February, 1995 14 41 25 17 0 3=100
December, 1994 17 34 24 22 0 3=100
July, 1994 15 43 25 16 * 1=100
May, 1993 18 42 23 12 0 5=100

1 October 1996 trend based on registered voters.
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Q.27 CONTINUED ...

b.

C.

July, 1992

June, 1992
May, 1992
March, 1992
February, 1992
January, 1992
November, 1991

Hillary Clinton

Al Gore

Late August, 1998
March, 1998
January, 1997
June, 1996
April, 1996
February, 1996
January, 1996
October, 1995
August, 1995
December, 1994
July, 1994

May, 1993

Late August, 1998
March, 1998
November, 1997
September, 1997
August, 1997
April, 1997
January, 1997
July, 1994
August, 1992
July, 19922
September, 1987

Newt Gingrich

Late August, 1998
March, 1998
November, 1997
August, 1997
April, 1997
January, 1997
August, 1995
February, 1995
December, 1994
July, 1994

12

Very
Favor-
able
17
10
11
10
15
9
5

24
25
26
17
13
12
14
10
14
16
17
19
19

13
11
17
12
11
15
12
18
18
22
15

6

NNRorooo N

Mostly
Favor-
able
42
36
42
43
44
28
25

40
38
39
40
40
37
28
32
44
33
33
38
41

44
44
42
43
35
39
45
47
49
44
32
23

34
34
30
24
24
23
24
21
29
18
12

Mostly
Unfavor-
able
25
33
32
29
24
11
8

18
21
17
23
26
27
27
28
24
25
25
22
18

22
23
19
26
28
22
24
21
19
15
14
11

28
32
29
35
35
36
39
29
22
15

8

July 1992 trend based on 461 respondents asked on July 9, 1992 only.
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14
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28
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15
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4

Never
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0
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N
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65

Can't
Rate
7=100
6=100
5=100
6=100
8=100
21=100
21=100

5=100
3=100
4=100
3=100
4=100
5=100
4=100
4=100
4=100
4=100
4=100
2=100
10=100

7=100
7=100
9=100
6=100
10=100
8=100
6=100
5=100
5=100
12=100
28=100
34=100

8=100
6=100
9=100
7=100
6=100
5=100
5=100
12=100
12=100
17=100
9=100



Q.27 CONTINUED ...

Very Mostly Mostly Very Never

Favor- Favor- Unfavor-  Unfavor- Heard Can't

able able able able of Rate
e. Trent Lott 5 22 17 6 34 16=100
March, 1998 3 13 11 7 52 14=100
November, 1997 3 16 14 5 51 11=100
April, 1997 4 19 13 5 48 11=100

f. Kenneth Starr 7 24 26 30 6 7=100
Late August, 1998 7 22 26 33 5 7=100
March, 1998 6 16 24 25 19 10=100
Gallup, January 1998 24 24 29 23=100

g. (INSERT STATE GOVERNOR)® 22 43 14 9 6 6=100

Q.28  Which of these best describes you... (READ)
Late Aug Early Feb

1998 1998
31 I like Bill Clinton personally and I like his policies, OR 33 39
39 I don’t like Bill Clinton personally but | like his policies, OR 35 30
25 I don’t like Bill Clinton personally and | don’t like his policies 27 23
2 (DO NOT READ) I like Bill Clinton personally but I don’t like his policies 2 3
3 Don't Know/Refused 3 5
100 100 100

On another subject...
Q.29  Compared to recent Congresses, would you say THIS Congress has accomplished more, accomplished less,
or accomplished about the same amount?

Early Aug Nov April

1998 1997 1997
25 More 18 23 10
15 Less 15 12 22
55 Same 60 59 59
5 Don’t know/Refused 7 6 9

100 100 100 100

IF ANSWERED “LESS” ASK: [N=366]
Q.29a Who do you think is most to blame for this... Republican leaders in Congress, Democratic leaders in Congress,
or President Clinton?

April

1997
41 Republican leaders 39
7 Democratic leaders 7
21 President Clinton 19
27 Some combination (VOL) 31
4 Don't Know/Refused 4
100 100

13 Each respondent was read the name of the current governor of their state.
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ASK ALL:

Q.30  Thinking about the major problems facing the country, would you say President Clinton has made progress
toward solving these problems, tried but failed to solve these problems, not addressed these problems, or made
these problems even worse?

Oct

1995
45 Made progress 24
34 Tried but failed 50
9 Not addressed 11
9 Made problems worse 12
3 Don’t know/Refused 3
100 100

Q.31  Now I'd like your opinion of some groups and organizations. (First,) would you say your overall opinion of...
(INSERT ITEM. ROTATE START) is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly UNfavorable, or very
unfavorable? (INTERVIEWERS: PROBE TO DISTINGUISHBETWEEN "NEVER HEARD OF" AND
"CAN'T RATE")

INTERVIEWERS: OBSERVE FORM DIFFERENCES:[FORM 1: N=1131; FORM 2: N=1135]

Very Mostly Mostly Very Never
Favor- Favor- Unfavor-  Unfavor-  Heard Can't
able able able able of Rate
a. The Republican Party 9 47 26 11 * 7=100
March, 1998 10 40 31 12 * 7=100
August, 1997 9 38 36 11 * 6=100
June, 1997 8 43 31 11 1 6=100
January, 1997 8 44 33 10 * 5=100
October, 1995 10 42 28 16 * 4=100
December, 1994 21 46 19 8 * 6=100
July, 1994 12 51 25 8 * 4=100
May, 1993 12 42 25 10 0 11=100
July, 1992 9 37 31 17 * 6=100
b. The Democratic Party 13 47 25 8 * 7=100
March, 1998 15 43 26 10 * 6=100
August, 1997 11 41 32 10 0 6=100
June, 1997 10 51 25 8 * 6=100
January, 1997 13 47 28 7 * 5=100
October, 1995 9 40 37 11 — 3=100
December, 1994 13 37 31 13 * 6=100
July, 1994 13 49 27 7 * 4=100
May, 1993 14 43 25 9 0 9=100
July, 1992 17 44 24 9 * 6=100
d. The Congress 7 59 22 5 0 7=100
October, 1997 5 48 33 11 0 3=100
August 1997 6 44 33 11 0 6=100
June, 1997 4 48 34 8 0 6=100
May, 1997 5 44 32 10 * 9=100
February, 1997 6 46 31 9 * 8=100
January, 1997 6 50 32 8 * 4=100
June, 1996 6 39 38 12 * 5=100
April, 1996 6 39 37 13 0 5=100
January, 1996 4 38 38 16 * 4=100
October, 1995 4 38 42 13 0 3=100
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Q.31 CONTINUED ...

Very Mostly Mostly Very Never
Favor- Favor- Unfavor-  Unfavor- Heard Can't
able able able able of Rate
August, 1995 5 40 34 13 * 7=100
June, 1995 8 45 31 11 * 5=100
February, 1995 10 44 27 10 0 9=100
July, 1994 7 46 34 9 * 4=100
May, 1993 8 35 35 13 0 9=100
November, 1991 7 44 34 9 0 6=100
March, 1991 16 50 19 7 0 8=100
May, 1990 6 53 25 9 1 6=100
May, 1988 8 56 23 5 0 8=100
January, 1988 6 58 25 4 0 7=100
May, 1987 10 64 16 4 * 6=100
January, 1987 7 52 23 8 0 10=100
June, 1985 9 58 21 5 * 7=100

ASK ALL:
On another subject...

Q.32

Q.33

Who in Washington do you think should take the lead in solving the nation’s problems... President Clinton or
the Republican congressional leaders?

Feb Nov March April March Feb Dec

1997 1996 1996 1995 1995 1995 1994

47 President Clinton 48 45 47 48 40 40 39
32 Republican Congressional leaders 29 30 36 36 40 38 43
12 Both (VOL) 14 19 9 12 10 16 10
9 Don't know/Refused 9 6 8 4 10 6 8
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Right now, which is more important for President Clinton to focus on... domestic policy or foreign policy?

Jan Dec Oct
1997 1994 1993

56 Domestic policy 86 85 76
30 Foreign policy 7 7 13
0 Neither (VOL) * 2 *
11 Both (VOL) 5 4 7
3 Don't know/Refused 2 2 4
100 100 100 100

ASK FORM 1 ONLY': [N=1131]

Q.34aF1

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Bill Clinton is handling the economy?

Sept Jan June Oct July
1997 1996 1995 1994 1994

71 Approve 60 50 46 45 38
23 Disapprove 34 42 46 46 56
6 Don't know/Refused 6 8 8 9 6
100 100 100 100 100 100

14 November 1996 trend is based on voters.
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ASK FORM 2 ONLY': [N=1135]

Q.34bF2
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Bill Clinton is handling the nation’s foreign policy?
Newsweek
Sept Jan June Oct July Oct Sept Aug  June 30-July 1
1997 1996 1995 1994 1994 1993 1993 1993 1993
61 Approve 54 52 39 50 38 39 47 52 49
30 Disapprove 34 39 52 42 53 46 33 25 35
-9 DK/Refused 12 9 9 8 9 15 20 23 16
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
ASK ALL:
Q.35 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Bill Clinton is handling current threats from international terrorist
groups?

72 Approve

20 Disapprove

8 Don’t know/Refused
100

ASK ALL:
On another subject...
Q.41  Looking ahead, do you expect that at this time next year you will be financially better off than now, or worse
off than now?
Jan Jan Nov May Jan May Jan
1996 1992 1991 1990 1989 1983 1988

67 Better off 59 53 49 44 54 54 46
15 Worse off 19 24 26 24 15 10 18
14 Same (VOL) 17 16 17 27 28 31 30
_4 Don't know ] a 8 S 3 S 6
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q.42  Avyear from now, do you expect that economic conditions in the country as a whole will be better than they are
at present, or worse, or just about the same as now?

May Feb Sept May Jan Jan
1990 1989 1988 1988 1988 1984

18 Better 18 25 24 24 22 35
17 Worse 31 22 16 20 26 13
61 Same 45 49 51 46 45 49
4 Don’t know/Refused 6 4 9 10 7 3
100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q.43 Are you now employed full-time, part-time or not employed?

Nov May  June Feb July Mar
1997 1997 1996 1995 1994 1994

55 Full-time 55 53 57 55 55 53
12 Part-time 12 12 13 11 12 14
33 Not employed 33 35 30 34 33 32
* Don't know/Refused > * * * * 1
100 100 100 100 100 100 100

-29-



Q.44 and Q.45 BASED ON THOSE EMPLOYED FULL-TIME OR PART-TIME: [N=1595]
Q.44 Do you now earn enough money to lead the kind of life you want, or not?

-- U.S. News & World Report --

Nov May June Feb July Mar Oct Aug May Jan
1997 1997 1996 1995 1994 1994 1992 1992 1992 1992
43 Yes 41 46 44 41 40 44 36 33 34 39
57 No 50 54 56 58 60 56 63 66 65 61
* Don't know/Refused x> * * 1 x> * 1 1 1 =
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

IF ANSWERED “NO” IN Q.44, ASK:
Q.45 Do you think you will be able to earn enough money in the future to lead the kind of life you want, or not?

-- U.S. News & World Report --
Nov May June Feb July March Oct Aug May Jan
1997 1997 1996 1995 1994 1994 1992 1992 1992 1992

36 Yes 33 34 34 3 34 33 35 36 34 34
20 No 24 18 20 20 24 20 36 25 28 22
1 Don't know/Refused 2 2 2 3 2 3 5 5 3 5
57% 59% 54% 56% 58% 60% 56% 63% 66% 65% 61%

ASK FORM 1 ONLY: [N=1131]

Q.46F1 Now, I’'m going to read you some phrases. Please tell me if you think each one better describes the
REPUBLICAN Party and its leaders or the DEMOCRATIC Party and its leaders (First,) which party do you
think is better described by the phrase.. (INSERT ITEM; ROTATE)?

Republican Democratic Both Don't

Party Party Equally  Neither Know

a. Well organized 39 26 10 14 11=100
August, 1997 39 30 6 16 9=100
July, 1996 40 35 9 9 7=100
July, 1994 48 27 7 13 5=100
May, 1993 42 34 6 10 8=100
July, 1992 47 24 6 14 9=100
May, 1990 40 16 22 13 9=100
May, 1988 39 23 15 14 9=100
January, 1988 38 20 19 14 9=100
May, 1987 34 19 25 13 9=100
b. Selects good candidates for office 34 33 9 12 12=100
March, 1998 32 33 12 12 11=100
July, 1994 40 36 6 13 5=100
May, 1993 36 38 5 9 12=100
July, 1992 34 34 4 15 13=100
May, 1990 32 22 21 17 8=100
May, 1988 28 30 13 19 10=100
January, 1988 31 24 18 18 9=100
May, 1987 27 26 25 13 9=100
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Q.46F1 CONTINUED ...

C. Is concerned with the needs and
interests of the disadvantaged

March, 1998
July, 1996
July, 1994
May, 1990
May, 1987

d. Able to manage the federal

government well

August, 1997
July, 1996
April, 1995
July, 1994
May, 1993
July, 1992
May, 1990
May, 1988
January, 1988
May, 1987

country needs
March, 1998
August, 1997
July, 1996
April, 1995
July, 1994
May, 1993
July, 1992
May, 1990
May, 1988
January, 1988
May, 1987

March, 1998
July, 1996
July, 1994
May, 1990
May, 1987

people like me
March, 1998
August, 1997
July, 1996
April, 1995
July, 1994
May, 1990
May, 1988
January, 1988

Is concerned with the needs of

Can bring about the kind of changes the

Is concerned with the needs and interests
of business and other powerful groups

Republican Democratic Both Don't
Party Party Equally  Neither Know
20 57 5 5 13=100
16 64 6 6 8=100
23 63 3 5 6=100
21 65 4 5 5=100
14 56 12 10 8=100
11 61 14 7 7=100
37 32 8 12 11=100
39 33 4 16 8=100
45 32 4 12 7=100
49 30 3 13 5=100
43 31 4 17 5=100
36 32 2 17 13=100
30 36 1 23 10=100
28 20 12 31 9=100
33 30 10 17 10=100
30 28 12 20 10=100
24 25 13 28 10=100
34 40 7 8 11=100
32 45 7 8 8=100
38 40 4 11 7=100
39 46 2 7 6=100
51 34 4 7 4=100
39 42 4 10 5=100
30 49 2 10 9=100
24 47 2 16 11=100
27 31 13 18 11=100
27 43 9 11 10=100
28 37 14 11 10=100
26 36 14 14 10=100
57 23 8 2 10=100
63 20 7 2 8=100
65 19 8 2 6=100
66 23 5 1 5=100
57 15 15 5 8=100
58 15 16 3 8=100
31 46 5 9 9=100
30 51 4 8 7=100
31 49 3 10 7=100
35 50 2 7 6=100
39 49 2 7 3=100
35 49 4 8 4=100
21 42 12 18 7=100
23 51 8 11 7=100
22 47 11 13 7=100
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Q.46F1 CONTINUED ...

Republican Democratic Both Don't

Party Party Equally  Neither Know

h. Governs in an honest and ethical way 31 28 6 23 12=100
March, 1998 28 32 7 24 9=100

August, 1997 28 33 5 26 8=100

July, 1996 38 37 2 18 5=100

April, 1995 35 36 4 19 6=100

July, 1994 32 35 6 21 6=100

ASK FORM 2 ONLY: [N=1135]

Q.51F2 Next, please tell me if you think the REPUBLICAN Party or the DEMOCRATIC Party could do a better job
in each of the following areas... (First,) which party could do a better job of...(READ AND ROTATE; ITEM
| SHOULD ALWAYS COME LAST — USE DIFFERENT INTRO.)

Republican Democratic Both Don't
Party Party Equally  Neither Know
a. Improving our educational system 34 42 10 4 10=100
March, 1998 29 49 10 5 7=100
July, 1994 37 46 4 5 8=100
January, 1992 28 48 n/a 10 14=100
May, 1990 30 42 n/a 14 14=100
b. Keeping the country prosperous 40 38 8 4 10=100
March, 1998 40 40 12 3 5=100
October, 1994 45 33 5 7 10=100
October, 1992" 36 45 10 0 9=100
October, 1990'° 37 35 0 0 28=100
C. Reducing crime 39 32 10 7 12=100
March, 1998 35 34 11 10 10=100
October, 1994 38 34 7 10 11=100
December, 1993 29 35 n/a 17 19=100
January, 1992 32 32 n/a 18 18=100
d. Making wise decisions about
foreign policy 40 31 11 5 13=100
March, 1998 41 33 12 4 10=100
October, 1994 47 30 7 5 11=100
July, 1994 51 31 4 6 8=100
December, 1993 49 23 n/a 10 18=100
May, 1990 39 28 n/a 17 16=100
e. Making America competitive in the
world economy 45 32 9 3 11=100
March, 1998 44 34 11 3 8=100
July, 1994 48 35 4 5 8=100
January, 1992 41 38 n/a 7 14=100
May, 1990 41 25 n/a 17 17=100
1 Gallup poll conducted Oct. 23-25, 1992 based on registered voters.
1 Gallup poll Oct 25-28, 1990.

7 In July 1994 and May 1990, question was worded "Making wise decisions about the country's defense policies."
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Q.51F2 CONTINUED ...

Republican Democratic Both Don't
Party Party Equally  Neither Know
f. Protecting the environment 25 51 8 4 12=100
March, 1998 22 56 8 5 9=100
July, 1994 28 56 4 4 8=100
December, 1993 22 46 n/a 12 20=100
May, 1990 24 40 n/a 19 17=100
g. Reforming the U.S. health care system 31 43 7 7 12=100
March, 1998 25 53 6 8 8=100
October, 1994 34 41 5 10 10=100
July, 1994 34 48 2 8 8=100
December, 19932 25 47 n/a 10 18=100
h. Promoting morality and personal
responsibility 45 27 8 9 11=100
March, 1998 43 29 9 11 8=100
October, 1994 40 35 6 8 11=100
July 1994 46 34 4 8 8=100
i Protecting traditional American values 46 30 9 6 9=100
July, 1994 47 35 4 7 7=100
J. Keeping Social Security financially sound 37 42 7 5 9=100
May, 1990 28 41 n/a 16 15=100
k. Dealing with taxes 41 37 7 5 10=100
March, 1998 39 40 6 7 8=100
October, 1994 43 34 5 9 9=100

l. And finally, which party comes closest
to your views on homosexuality 35 34 2 6 23=100

Q.53  Some people who plan to vote can’t always get around to it on election day. With your own personal daily
schedule in mind, rate the chances that you will vote in the U.S. House of Representatives election this
November. Are you absolutely certain to vote, will you probably vote, are the chances about 50-50, less than
50-50, or don’t you think you will vote in the House of Representatives election this November?

June -- ABC/Wash. Post --
1998 July 1990 *°

57 Absolutely certain to vote 52 53

19 Will probably vote 20 21

12 Chances 50-50 17 15

4 Less than 50-50 5 4

7 Don’t think will vote 6 6

1 Don’t know/Refused x> 1

100 100 100

18 In December 1993 question was worded "Reforming health care.”

19 The ABC/Washington Post trend was worded “Some people have busier schedules than others. Because of this, some

people who plan to vote can’t always get around to it on election day. With your own personal daily schedule in mind, I’d
like to rate the chances that you will vote in the U.S. House of Representatives election in November in the Congressional
district where you live: are you absolutely certain to vote ...”
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Q.54

Some people say we should have a third major political party in this country in addition to the Democrats and
Republicans. Do you agree or disagree?

46
47
7
100

ABC/Washington Post®

Aug July Oct April July Jan Sept
1997 1996 1995 1995 1994 1984 1982
Agree 47 58 59 57 53 41 44
Disagree 46 37 37 38 43 48 44
Don't know/Refused 7 5 4 5 4 11 12
100 100 100 100 100 100 100

ASK FORM 1 ONLY:: [N=1131]

Q.55F1 In your opinion, are the news organizations you are familiar with being fair or unfair to the Clinton
administration?

52
40
8
100

Feb Sept May Aug June Feb
1998 1994 1994 1993 1993 1993
Fair 49 67 52 66 51 72
Unfair 44 26 36 21 43 17
Don’t know/Refused 7 7 12 13 6 11
100 100 100 100 100 100

ASK FORM 2 ONLY: [N=1131]
Q.56F2 In your opinion, is there so much press criticism of Bill Clinton that it is very difficult for Clinton to succeed
in Washington or don’t you think that the press criticism of Bill Clinton is having such a serious effect?

54
4
5
100

ASK ALL:
Now, a few questions about the allegation that President Clinton lied under oath about a sexual relationship
with Monica Lewinsky. Thinking specifically about this allegation, how important an issue do you think this
whole situation is to the nation — of great importance, of some importance, or of very little importance?

Q.57

June

1993
So much 40
Not so serious 52
Don’t know/Refused 8

100

Late Early

Aug Aug

1998 1998
34 Great importance 33 27
20 Some importance 23 21
42 Very little importance 42 46
3 None (VOL) 2 3
1 Don’t know/Refused > 3
100 100 100
20

In January 1984 the ABC/Washington Post trend was worded “Can you please tell me if you tend to agree or disagree with
the following statement, of if, perhaps, you have no opinion about the statement: We should have a third major political
party in this country in addition to the Democrats and Republicans.”

In September 1982 the ABC/Washington Post trend was worded “I’m going to read a few statements. For each, can you
please tell me if you tend to agree or disagree with it, or if, perhaps, you have no opinion about the statements... We
should have a third party in this country in addition to the Democrats and Republicans.”
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ASK FORM 1 ONLY:

Q.58F1 If you had to choose, which do you think would be better for the country — if Clinton were to remain in office
until the end of his term, OR if Clinton were to resign now, and turn the presidency over to Al Gore?

ASK FORM 2 ONLY:

Q.59F2 If you had to choose, which do you think would be better for the country — if Clinton were to resign now, and
turn the presidency over to Al Gore, OR if Clinton were to remain in office until the end of his term?

———————————————————— Gallup ---------=====m-m==-
Late Aug Aug 17 Jan 25-26 Jan 24-25 Jan 23-24
1998 1998 1998 1998 1998
76 Remain in office 75 72 68 67 71
20 Resign 21 23 26 25 23
4 Don't know/Refused 4 5 6 8 6
100 100 100 100 100 100

ASK ALL:

Q.60 If Congress decided to begin impeachment hearings against President Clinton, how would you feel about the
members who voted in FAVOR of beginning these hearings? Would your opinion of them be very favorable,
mostly favorable, mostly UNfavorable, or very unfavorable?

Late Aug  Early Aug

1998 1998
14 Very favorable 12 12
22 Mostly favorable 24 22
26 Mostly unfavorable 25 25
31 Very unfavorable 32 32
2 Depends/Depends on what’s in the report -- --
5 Don’t know/Refused 7 9
100 100 100

Q.61 If itturns out that President Clinton lied under oath about having a sexual relationship with Monica Lewinsky,
do you think that he should be impeached and removed from office, or not?

Late Aug Mid-Aug Early Aug March Early Feb
1998 1998 1998 1998 1998

31 Yes, should be impeached 30 29 31 40 50
65 No, should not 66 65 63 55 46
4 Don't know 4 6 6 5 4
100 100 100 100 100 100

Q.62 If it turns out that President Clinton encouraged Monica Lewinsky to lie under oath about the nature of their
relationship, do you think that he should be impeached and removed from office, or not?

Late Aug Mid-Aug Early Aug March Early Feb
1998 1998 1998 1998 1998

42 Yes, should be impeached 41 39 41 48 48
53 No, should not 55 55 53 47 47
5 Don't know 4 6 6 5 5
100 100 100 100 100 100
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IF VERY OR MOSTLY UNFAVORABLE IN Q.60, ASK Q.63 THRU Q.65; OTHERWISE GO TO D.1:

[N=1305]

Q.63 Earlier you said you would have an unfavorable opinion of most members of Congress who voted in favor of
impeachment hearings. Do you feel this way more because you don’t want to see the country go through an
impeachment process, OR more because you don’t think Clinton’s actions are serious enough for impeachment?

Don’t want to see country go through impeachment
Clinton’s actions not serious enough

Neither (VOL)

Both (VOL)

Other (SPECIFY)

Don’t know/Refused

= DN
Oll—‘l—‘\lNN\l

o

ROTATE Q.64 AND Q.65:
Q.64 If your OWN representative in Congress came out in favor of beginning impeachment hearings, would this make
you more likely to support impeachment hearings, or not?

7 Yes, more likely

90 No

3 Don’t know/Refused
100

Q.65 If the Democratic leaders in Congress came out in favor of beginning impeachment hearings, would this make
you more likely to support impeachment hearings, or not?

9 Yes, more likely

88 No

3 Don’t know/Refused
100

-36-



